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BT Portable Speaker
SPBL1010 USER GUIDE

To ensure correct operation and avoid damage, please read this user manual
carefully before using this product.

FEATURES:

@ Output very clear sound and dynamic sound effect

@ TWS function, pair two speakers wirelessly to experience true stereo sound

@ With A2DP Bluetooth, wireless stream music from any Bluetooth-enabled device
@ RGB lighting

@ Secure simple pairing for user-friendly operating

@ USB support

@ FM radio

@ Line-in function, suitable for PC, MID, TV and other audio devices

@ Built-in lithium rechargeable battery 1500mAh

@ Shoulder strap, easy to take out



SPECIFICATIONS:

Bluetooth version: V5.0+BR+EDR+BLE
Speaker Size: 3 inch

Output: 8.5W, 4Q

Battery Capacity: 1500mAh

Frequency Response: 120Hz-15kHz
Playtime at max volume: 1.5H

Bluetooth connecting range: 10m
Product size: 278(L) *117W) *128(H) mm

ACCESSORIES:
Charging cable, Audio cable, User Manual, Shoulder Strap

PRODUCT DETAILS:

(@ TWS button

@) Power On/Off

() Forward/Volume Up

(@ AUXIN

(B Charging Jack

® USB Port

(@ LED Indicator

(® Mode Button
Play/Pause Button

{0 Backward/Volume down



Turn On/Off:
Long-press the Power button to turn the speaker on, short-press the Power button
to turn the speaker off

Bluetooth:

@ Turn the power button to “ON”, the RGB light turn on automatically.

@ The speaker will enter Bluetooth mode and make a tone “Bluetooth Device Ready
To Pair”.

@ Activate Bluetooth of mobile phone and search for device name “Axess
SPBL1010” then connect it. The blue LED light blink slowly and make a tone
“Bluetooth Device Connected Successfully” once connected.

@ Play the music from your mobile phone and enjoy.

@ Long press Forward or Backward button on the device or operate on Mobile
phones to select songs you like.

@ Press Play/Pause button on the device or on Mobile phones to play/pause the
music.

@ Short press Forward or Backward button to adjust volume up and down. Or adjust
the mobile phones’ volume.

@ Long press the TWS button to disconnect the Bluetooth connection with the
mobile device.

Playing music from USB disk:

@ Turn the Power button to “ON”, the RGB light turn on automatically.

@ Insert USB flash disk into slot, the speaker will make a tone “Music Play Mode”,
and play the stored music automatically.

@ Long press Forward or Backward button to select songs you like, short press to
adjust the volume up and down.

@ Press Play/Pause to play or pause.

Notes: Under Bluetooth playing mode, insert USB disk will disconnect the Bluetooth
and switch to play the USB disk. You can press the MODE button to switch to
Bluetooth mode again.

FM Radio:

@ Under FM radio state, the audio cable provided treat as antenna. Please Insert
the audio cable to get best FM signal before using.

@ Turn the power button to “ON”, press the “MODE” button, the speaker will
prompt “The Radio Mode” when entering FM state.

@ Short press “Play/Pause” button to mute the speaker, long press “Play/Pause”
button to auto search the FM Channel and store it automatically.

@ Long press Forward or Backward button to change the stored FM channel.

@ Short press Forward or Backward button to adjust the volume.



AUX-IN:

@ For other compatible music devices or your MP3/MP4 players, use the supplied
audio line cable to connect from the device’s “Line Out” to the “Aux In” of this device
to enjoy playing music.

@ Under any playing mode ,when you use the audio cable to connect the device, it
will auto-switch to the AUX mode.

@ Under AUX mode, all functions can be controlled by external device.

Notes:

@ When an audio cable is connected to the device, you can not switch to Bluetooth
mode by pressing the Mode button.

@ When an audio cable is connected to the device, you can press “TWS” button to
make TWS connection under AUX mode.

TWS Function:

@ Turn on two identical speakers you want to pair, both under BT mode. Only need
to set up one of the two units.

@ Press “TWS” button, speaker will make a tone “di” to start pairing, and make “di”
voice for 3 times once successfully paired.

@ Make Bluetooth connection with your mobile phone to play music by the two
paired Speakers to create more powerful surround sound effect.

@ When you want to exit the TWS mode, press “TWS” button again to exit the TWS
function.

Notes: Under Bluetooth TWS mode, if you connect your mobile phone to the unit
(you operated“TWS” button at beginning) via an audio cable, it will start to play AUX
via TWS function.

RGB light On/Off:
Long press the Mode button to turn the RGB light on/off.

More Remarks:

@ Default volume is at 50% status of max volume.

@ When battery voltage low, the speaker will prompt “Battery Is Low, Please
Recharge In Time”.

@ Play time may vary depending on volume level and music style.

How to charge:

@ The charger is not included in the accessories, please charge this speaker via a
standard 5V/1~2A charger or via a PC.

@ Charge time should be 2-4 hours. The light is red while charging, and the indicator
light will switch off when full charged.

@ In order to prolong the life of battery, please do not charge more than 8 hours.

@ The unit does not have power bank function, it is forbidden to charge other
device via this unit or to connect other device via a USB cable.



IMPORTANT:

When playing music during charging, please put the volume to middle, because for
some music with heavy bass, the charger may not be able to afford the high current
temporarily under the maximum volume.

Warning:

@ Don’t use/store this speaker in extreme temperatures.

@ Please store it in cool and dry area, keep away from anything that generates heat,
such as radiators, stoves, etc.

@ In order to have hearing protection and an extended speaker life, avoid listening
to songs on maximum volume.

@ When cleaning this speaker, use a soft dry cloth. For more sever stains, please
dampen the cloth with water only. Anything else has the chance of dissolving the
paint or damaging the plastic.



Altavoz portatil
BTSPBL1010| GUIA DEL USUARIO

Para garantizar la correcta operacién y evitar dafios, lea cuidadosamente este
manual del usuario antes de usar este producto.

FEATURES:

@ Salida de sonido muy claro y efecto de sonido dindmico.

@ Funcién de TWS, pareja dos altavoces de forma inaldmbrica para experimentar un
verdadero sonido estéreo

@ Con A2DP Bluetooth, musica de transmision inaldmbrica desde cualquier
dispositivo habilitado para Bluetooth

@ Iluminacion rgb
@ Asegure un emparejamiento simple para operar facilmente
@ Soporte USB
@ Radio FM
Funcion de linea, adecuada para PC, MID, TV y otros dispositivos de audio
@ Bateria recargable de litio incorporada 1500mAh

@ Correa de hombro, fécil de sacar



SPECIFICATIONS:

Version Bluetooth: v5.0 + br + edr + bleSpeaker Size: 3 inch
Salida: 8.5W, 4Q.

Capacidad de la bateria: 1500mAh

Respuesta de frecuencia: 120Hz-15kHz

Tiempo de juego en el volumen maximo: 1.5h

Rango de conexidn Bluetooth: 10m

Tamafiio del producto: 278 (L) * 117W) * 128 (H) mm

ACCESORIOS:

Cable de carga, cable de audio, manual del usuario, correa para el hombre

DETALLES DE PRODUCTO:

@ Botén TWS

(2) Encendido / Apagado

(3 Adelante / Subir volume

(9 ENTRADA AUX

(3 Conector de carga

Puerto USB

(@ Indicador LED

(®) Botdn de modo

Botdn de reproduccion / pausa
0 Atrés / Bajar volume



Encender / apagar:

Mantenga presionado el botdn de Encendido para encender el altavoz, presione
brevemente el botén de Encendido para apagar el altavoz

Bluetooth:

@ Gire el botdn de encendido a "ON", |a luz RGB se enciende automaticamente.

@ El altavoz entrara en modo Bluetooth y emitira un tono "Dispositivo Bluetooth
listo para emparejar".

@ Active el Bluetooth del teléfono mévil y busque el nombre del dispositivo “Axess
SPBL1010” y luego conéctelo. La luz LED azul parpadea lentamente y emite un tono
"Dispositivo Bluetooth conectado correctamente" una vez conectado.

@ Reproduce la musica desde tu teléfono moévil y disfruta.

@® Mantenga presionado el botén Adelante o Atrds en el dispositivo u opere en
teléfonos maviles para seleccionar las canciones que le gustan.

@ Presione el botén Reproducir / Pausa en el dispositivo o en los teléfonos méviles
para reproducir / pausar la musica.

@ Presione brevemente el boton Adelante o Atrés para ajustar el volumen hacia
arriba y hacia abajo. O ajusta el volumen de los teléfonos moviles.

@ Mantenga presionado el botén TWS para desconectar la conexién Bluetooth con
el dispositivo movil.

Reproducciéon de musica desde un disco USB:

@ Gire el botén de encendido a "ON", |a luz RGB se enciende automaticamente.
@ Inserte el disco flash USB en la ranura, el altavoz emitird un tono "Modo de
reproduccion de musica" y reproducird la musica almacenada automaticamente.
@ Mantenga presionado el bot6n Adelante o Atras para seleccionar las canciones
que le gusten, presione brevemente para ajustar el volumen hacia arriba y hacia
abajo.

@ Presione Reproducir / Pausa para reproducir o pausar.

Notas: En el modo de reproduccion de Bluetooth, inserte el disco USB desconectara
el Bluetooth y cambiara para reproducir el disco USB. Puede presionar el botén
MODE para volver a cambiar al modo Bluetooth.

Radio FM:

@ En el estado de la radio FM, el cable de audio proporcionado se considera una
antena. Inserte el cable de audio para obtener la mejor sefial FM antes de usarlo.
@ Gire el botén de encendido a "ON", presione el botén "MODE", el altavoz indicara
"El modo de radio" al entrar en el estado de FM.

@ Presione brevemente el boton "Reproducir / Pausa" para silenciar el altavoz,
presione prolongadamente el botén "Reproducir / Pausa" para buscar
automaticamente el canal FM y almacenarlo automaticamente.

@ Mantenga presionado el botén Adelante o Atras para cambiar el canal FM
almacenado.

@ Presione brevemente el boton Adelante o Atrés para ajustar el volumen.



ENTRADA AUXILIAR:

@ Para otros dispositivos de musica compatibles o sus reproductores MP3 / MP4,
use el cable de linea de audio suministrado para conectar la "Salida de linea" del
dispositivo a la "Entrada auxiliar" de este dispositivo para disfrutar de la
reproduccidn de musica.

@ En cualquier modo de reproduccién, cuando utilice el cable de audio para
conectar el dispositivo, cambiard automaticamente al modo AUX.

@ En el modo AUX, todas las funciones se pueden controlar mediante un dispositivo
externo.

Notas:

@ Cuando un cable de audio esté conectado al dispositivo, no puede cambiar al
modo Bluetooth presionando el botén Modo.

@ Cuando un cable de audio esté conectado al dispositivo, puede presionar el botén
"TWS" para realizar la conexién TWS en el modo AUX.

Funcién TWS:

@ Encienda dos altavoces idénticos que desee emparejar, ambos en modo BT. Solo
es necesario configurar una de las dos unidades.

@ Presione el botén "TWS", el altavoz emitira un tono "di" para iniciar el
emparejamiento y emitira la voz "di" 3 veces una vez emparejado correctamente.

@ Realice una conexién Bluetooth con su teléfono mévil para reproducir musica con
los dos altavoces emparejados para crear un efecto de sonido envolvente mas
potente.

@ Cuando desee salir del modo TWS, presione el botédn “TWS” nuevamente para
salir de la funcién TWS.

Notas: En el modo Bluetooth TWS, si conecta su teléfono mdvil a la unidad (utilizé el
botén “TWS” al principio) a través de un cable de audio, comenzara a reproducir
AUX a través de la funcién TWS.

Luz RGB encendida / apagada:
Mantenga presionado el boton Modo para encender / apagar la luz RGB.

Mas observaciones:

@ El volumen predeterminado estd al 50% del estado del volumen maximo.

@ Cuando el voltaje de la bateria es bajo, el altavoz indicara "La bateria estd baja,
recarguela a tiempo".

@ El tiempo de reproduccion puede variar segin el nivel de volumen y el estilo de
mdsica.

Como cargar:

@ El cargador no esta incluido en los accesorios, cargue este altavoz a través de un
cargador estandar de 5V / 1~ 2A o mediante una PC.

@ El tiempo de carga debe ser de 2 a 4 horas. La luz es roja durante la carga y la luz



indicadora se apagard cuando esté completamente cargada.

@ Para prolongar la vida Gtil de la bateria, no cargue mas de 8 horas.

@ La unidad no tiene funcién de banco de energia, esta prohibido cargar otro
dispositivo

a través de esta unidad o para conectar otro dispositivo mediante un cable USB.

IMPORTANTE:

Cuando reproduzca musica durante la carga, coloque el volumen en el medio, ya que
para musica con graves pesados, es posible que el cargador no pueda soportar la
corriente alta temporalmente por debajo del volumen maximo.

Advertencia:

@ No use ni guarde este altavoz en temperaturas extremas.

@ Guiérdelo en un lugar fresco y seco, manténgalo alejado de cualquier elemento
que genere calor, como radiadores, estufas, etc.

@ Para tener proteccién auditiva y una vida Gtil prolongada del altavoz, evite
escuchar canciones al méximo volumen.

@ Cuando limpie este altavoz, utilice un pafio suave y seco. Para manchas mas
severas, humedezca el pafio solo con agua. Cualquier otra cosa tiene la posibilidad
de disolver la pintura o dafiar el plastico.



Haut-parleur portable BT
SPBL1010 MODE D'EMPLOI

Pour garantir un fonctionnement correct et éviter tout dommage, veuillez lire
attentivement ce manuel d'utilisation avant d'utiliser ce produit.

FONCTIONNALITES:
@ Produit un son trés clair et un effet sonore dynamique

@ Fonction TWS, associez deux haut-parleurs sans fil pour profiter d'un véritable
son stéréo

@ Avec A2DP Bluetooth, diffusez de la musique sans fil depuis n'importe quel
appareil compatible Bluetooth

@ Eclairage RVB

@ Appairage simple et sécurisé pour un fonctionnement convivial

@ Prise en charge USB

@ radio FM

@ Fonction d'entrée de ligne, adaptée aux PC, MID, TV et autres appareils audio
@ Batterie rechargeable au lithium intégrée 1500mAh

@ Bandouliére, facile a retirer



CARACTERISTIQUES:

Version Bluetooth: V5.0 + BR + EDR + BLE

Taille du haut-parleur: 3 pouces

Sortie: 8,5W, 4Q

Capacité de la batterie: 1500mAh

Réponse en fréquence: 120Hz-15kHz

Temps de lecture au volume maximum: 1,5 H
Portée de connexion Bluetooth: 10 m

Taille du produit: 278 (L) * 117W) * 128 (H) mm

ACCESSOIRES:

Cable de charge, cable audio, manuel d'utilisation, bandouliere

DETAILS DU PRODUIT:

@ Bouton TWS

(@) Marche / Arrét

(3) Avance / Augmentation du volume
(@ AUXIN

(® Prise de charge

() Port USB

@ Indicateur LED

Bouton de mode

(® Bouton Lecture / Pause

@0 Arriére / Baisser le volume



Allumer / éteindre:
Appuyez longuement sur le bouton d'alimentation pour allumer le haut-parleur,
appuyez brievement sur le bouton d'alimentation pour éteindre le haut-parleur

Bluetooth:

@ Tournez le bouton d'alimentation sur «ON», la lumiére RVB s'allume
automatiquement.

@ L'enceinte entrera en mode Bluetooth et émettra une tonalité «Bluetooth Device
Ready To Pair».

@ Activez Bluetooth du téléphone portable et recherchez le nom de I'appareil
«Axess SPBL1010», puis connectez-le. Le voyant LED bleu clignote lentement et émet
une tonalité «Périphérique Bluetooth connecté avec succés» une fois connecté.

@ Ecoutez la musique de votre téléphone portable et profitez-en.

@ Appuyez longuement sur le bouton avant ou arriére de I'appareil ou utilisez les
téléphones mobiles pour sélectionner les chansons que vous aimez.

@ Appuyez sur le bouton Lecture / Pause sur |'appareil ou sur les téléphones
portables pour lire / mettre en pause la musique.

@ Appuyez brigvement sur le bouton Avant ou Arriére pour régler le volume vers le
haut ou vers le bas. Ou réglez le volume des téléphones portables.

@ Appuyez longuement sur le bouton TWS pour déconnecter la connexion
Bluetooth avec I'appareil mobile.

Lecture de musique a partir d'un disque USB:

@ Tournez le bouton d'alimentation sur «ON», la lumiére RVB s'allume
automatiquement.

@ Insérez le disque flash USB dans la fente, le haut-parleur émettra une tonalité
«Music Play Mode» et lira automatiquement la musique stockée.

@ Appuyez longuement sur le bouton avant ou arriére pour sélectionner les
chansons que vous aimez, appuyez brievement pour régler le volume vers le haut ou
vers le bas.

@ Appuyez sur Lecture / Pause pour lire ou mettre en pause.

Remarques: En mode de lecture Bluetooth, insérer un disque USB déconnectera le
Bluetooth et basculera pour lire le disque USB. Vous pouvez appuyer sur le bouton
MODE pour passer a nouveau en mode Bluetooth.

Radio FM:

@ Dans I'état de la radio FM, le cable audio fourni est considéré comme une
antenne. Veuillez insérer le cdble audio pour obtenir le meilleur signal FM avant de
I'utiliser.

@ Tournez le bouton d'alimentation sur «ON», appuyez sur le bouton «MODE», le
haut-parleur demandera «Le mode radio» en entrant dans I'état FM.



@ Appuyez brigvement sur le bouton «Lecture / Pause» pour couper le son du
haut-parleur, appuyez longuement sur le bouton «Lecture / Pause» pour rechercher
automatiquement le canal FM et le stocker automatiquement.

@ Appuyez longuement sur le bouton Avant ou Arriére pour changer le canal FM
enregistré.

@ Appuyez brigvement sur le bouton Avant ou Arriére pour régler le volume.

AUX-IN:

@ Pour les autres appareils de musique compatibles ou vos lecteurs MP3 / MP4,
utilisez le cable de ligne audio fourni pour connecter la «sortie de ligne» de |'appareil
a «l'entrée auxiliaire» de cet appareil pour écouter de la musique.

@ Dans n'importe quel mode de lecture, lorsque vous utilisez le cable audio pour
connecter I'appareil, il passera automatiquement en mode AUX.

@ En mode AUX, toutes les fonctions peuvent étre contrélées par un appareil
externe.

Remarques:

@ Lorsqu'un cable audio est connecté a I'appareil, vous ne pouvez pas passer en
mode Bluetooth en appuyant sur le bouton Mode.

@ Lorsqu'un cable audio est connecté a I'appareil, vous pouvez appuyer sur le
bouton «TWS» pour établir une connexion TWS en mode AUX.

Fonction TWS:

@ Allumez deux enceintes identiques que vous souhaitez coupler, toutes deux en
mode BT. Il suffit de configurer I'une des deux unités.

@ Appuyez sur le bouton «TWS», le haut-parleur émettra une tonalité «di» pour
démarrer 'appairage et émettra une voix «di» 3 fois une fois I'appariement réussi.
@ Etablissez une connexion Bluetooth avec votre téléphone portable pour écouter
de la musique par les deux haut-parleurs jumelés afin de créer un effet de son
surround plus puissant.

@ Lorsque vous souhaitez quitter le mode TWS, appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton
«TWS» pour quitter la fonction TWS.

Remarques: En mode Bluetooth TWS, si vous connectez votre téléphone portable a
|'appareil (vous avez actionné le bouton «TWS» au début) via un cdble audio, il
commencera a lire AUX via la fonction TWS.

Lumiére RVB activée / désactivée:
Appuyez longuement sur le bouton Mode pour allumer / éteindre la lumiére RVB.

Plus de remarques:

@ Le volume par défaut est a 50% du volume maximum.

@ Lorsque la tension de la batterie est faible, le haut-parleur vous demandera «La
batterie est faible, veuillez recharger a temps».

@ La durée de lecture peut varier en fonction du niveau de volume et du style de
musique.



Comment charger:

@ Le chargeur n'est pas inclus dans les accessoires, veuillez charger cette enceinte
via un chargeur standard 5V / 1 ~ 2A ou via un PC.

@ Le temps de charge doit &tre de 2 a 4 heures. Le voyant est rouge pendant la
charge et le voyant s'éteint lorsqu'il est complétement chargé.

@ Afin de prolonger la durée de vie de la batterie, veuillez ne pas charger plus de 8
heures.

@ L'appareil n'a pas de fonction de banque d'alimentation, il est interdit de charger
un autre appareil via cet appareil ou de connecter un autre appareil via un cable
USB.

IMPORTANTE:

Lors de la lecture de musique pendant la charge, veuillez mettre le volume au milieu,
car pour certaines musiques avec des basses lourdes, le chargeur peut ne pas étre en
mesure de supporter temporairement le courant élevé sous le volume maximum.

Avertissement:

@ Ne pas utiliser / stocker cette enceinte a des températures extrémes.

@ Veuillez le stocker dans un endroit frais et sec, éloignez-vous de tout ce qui
génere de la chaleur, comme les radiateurs, les cuisiniéres, etc.

@ Afin d'avoir une protection auditive et une durée de vie prolongée des
haut-parleurs, évitez d'écouter des chansons au volume maximum.

@ Lors du nettoyage de cette enceinte, utilisez un chiffon doux et sec. Pour les
taches plus séveres, veuillez humidifier le chiffon avec de I'eau uniquement. Tout
autre risque de dissoudre la peinture ou d'endommager le plastique.
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- Dynamic Sound Effect

- Wireless Stream Music
- Bluetooth-Enabled

Montage Group Inc.
Axess Consumer Products
9135 Alabama Ave. Unit F Chatsworth, Ca. 91311
Tel: 818-785-4000
Email: support@montagela.com
WWW.aXessusa.com



